v1.8 / Modification rights reserved
The E+E CO2 probe EE871 is designed for use in harsh,
demanding OEM applications. A multiple point CO2 and
temperature adjustment procedure leads to excellent
CO2 measurement accuracy over the entire temperature
working range, ideal for use in agriculture or outdoors.
EE871 incorporates the dual wavelength NDIR CO2 sen-
sor, which automatically compensates for ageing effects,

Accessories (For further information, see data sheet “Accessories”)
Connection Dimensions (mm)
Ordering Information
M12x1 flange coupling
Order Example
EE871-02C3E-1AE2
Measurement range:	 0...2000ppm
Type:	 CO2
Output:	 RS485
Filter:	 PTFE-Filter
Protocol:	 Modbus
Baudrate:	 9600
Parity:	 even
Stopbits:	 2
Mounting flange	 HA010212
M12x1 flanged coupling with 50mm (1,97”) stranded wire	 HA010705
Modbus configuration adapter	 HA011012
E2 Test and configuration adapter	 HA011010
E+E Product configuration software	 EE-PCS (Download: www.epluse.com/Configurator)
Connecting cable	 HA0108xx
T-Coupler M12 - M12	 HA030204
M12 Connector for self assembly	 HA010707
PTFE Filter	 HA010116
M16x1.5
96 (3.78“)
18
.5
 (0
.7
3“
)
M12x1 Gewicht: 30g (1.06oz)

Modbus E2
1... +UB GND
2... B-RS485 +UB
3... A-RS485 DATA
4... GND CLOCK
Modbus E2
+UB GND brown
B-RS485 +UB white
A-RS485 DATA blue
GND CLOCK black
Shielding grey
MEASUREMENT RANGE TYPE OUTPUT Filter
0...2000ppm	 (02) CO2	 (C) E2 interface	 (2) PTFE-Filter	 (E)
0...5000ppm	 (05) RS485*	 (3)
0...10000ppm	 (10)
EE871-
PROTOcOL BAUDRATE PARITy STOPBITS
Modbus	 (1) 9600	 (A) odd	 (O) 1 stopbit	 (1)
19200	 (B) even	 (E) 2 stopbits	 (2)
38400	 (C) no parity 	 (N)
*Interface parameters - RS485
Weight: 30g (1.06oz)
Modbus Map
FLOAT (read register): INTEGER (write register):
The measured values are saved as a 32Bit float value from 0x2D to 0x30. The factory setting for the Slave-ID is
246 as an integer 16Bit value. This ID can be customised in the register 0x00 (permitted values 1 - 247).
Register
address
Communication
address
Parameter
name
30046 0x2D CO2 Response time = 60s
30048 0x2F CO2 Response time = 105s
Register
address
Communication
address
Parameter
name
60001 0x00 Slave-ID